

Tuesday, April 23, 2024

RESOLUTION NO. 82-24

Offered by Councilor **LAW** Seconded by Councilor

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PROCUREMENT OF WATER METERS THROUGH THE MORRIS COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING COUNCIL

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Glen Ridge has identified the need to replace water meters in the Borough of Glen Ridge; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Glen Ridge is a member of the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council, a public entity cooperative purchasing system, empowered through NJSA 40A:11-1 et seq "Local Public Contracts Law to act as lead agency for the advertisement of bids for goods and services, and the provision and performance for of goods and services at a lower cost through a Cooperative Purchasing Agreement This approach has been chosen for the procurement of water meters for several key reasons: it allows for a streamlined process, and offers a competitive price due to the collective purchasing power. The Cooperative Purchasing Agreement is particularly beneficial for the Borough of Glen Ridge, considering the volume of meters needed, the timing and the assurance of quality and service that comes from the collective power of the co-op; and

**WHEREAS**, the procurement of water meters through the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council is desired by the Borough of Glen Ridge due to these reasons, and the expectation that it will deliver timely, cost-effective and efficient results in line with the requirements and expectations of the Borough and its residents.

**WHEREAS**, the Borough seeks to procure the following quantities of water meters:

PROCUREMENT OF METERS	QUANTITY
5/8" T-10, PRO-CODER)r900I, CUBIC FEET, INSIDE	2,287
1" T-10, PRO-CODER)R900i, CF, INSIDE	63
1.5" PRO-CODER)R900i, CF, INSIDE	8
2" T-10 PRO-CODER)R900i, CF, INSIDE	11

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge authorize the Administrator and Deputy Administrator to procure the necessary water meters in the above quantities through the Morris County Cooperative Purchasing Council.

I, Tara Ventola, Municipal Clerk of The Borough of Glen Ridge, in The County of Essex and in The State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by The Mayor and The Borough Council on Tuesday, April 23, 2024.

Tara Ventola Municipal Clerk